507376790 07/10/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7423714

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/01/2022	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RECTICEL	05/31/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RECTICEL ENGINEERED FOAMS BELGIUM	
Street Address:	AVENUE DU BOURGET 42	
City:	BRUSSELS	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Postal Code:	1130	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13119287	
Application Number:	13696359	
Application Number:	15523561	
Application Number:	17633043	
Application Number:	17054905	
Application Number:	16980308	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)626-0366

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7162394300

Email: esimpson@colsonlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT P. SIMPSON **Address Line 1:** 5555 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: WILLIAMSVILLE, NEW YORK 14221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BPA0019
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT P. SIMPSON
SIGNATURE:	/Robert P. Simpson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2022

PATENT REEL: 060467 FRAME: 0805

507376790

Total Attachments: 2

source=530 REC_Conf. DoA_EN#page1.tif source=530 REC_Conf. DoA_EN#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 060467 FRAME: 0806 Confirmatory Deed of Assignment and Consent to Recordal United States

THIS DEED is made between:

Recticel, a company duly organized and existing under the Laws of Belgium, of Olympiadenlaan 2, 1140 Brussel (Evere), Belgium ("the Assignor");

and

Recticel Engineered Foams Belgium, a company duly organized and existing under the Laws of Belgium, of Avenue du Bourget 42, 1130 Brussels, Belgium ("the Assignee");

WHEREAS:

(a) The Assignor was the proprietor of the patents in the **United States** as set out in the attached schedule marked "Annex A" and

(b) Pursuant to the "Declaration of transfer" dated April 01st, 2022, Assignor has assigned Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents to Assignee.

(c) The Assignment of the afore-mentioned patents became effective on the **April 01**st, **2022**.

IT IS AGREED THAT:

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms that it has assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective on April 01st, 2022, all right, title and interests in the **United States** in the patents together with the goodwill of the business represented and symbolised by the patent and the Assignee accepts the said assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives.

Signed as a Deed in Munich on behalf of the **Assignor** this 31st day of May 2022 by

Michal Molcan, Proxy-Holder Recticel Signed as a Deed in Munich on behalf of the **Assignee** this 31st day of May 2022 by

Monica Kerndl, Proxy-Holder Recticel Engineered Foams Belgium

> PATENT REEL: 060467 FRAME: 0807

Annex A

Patent Title	Application No.	Grant No.
PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF		
FLEXIBLE, RESILIENT POLYURETHANE	13/119,287	US8524791
FOAM AND THE RESULTING FOAM		
ELASTIC VEHICLE TIRE	13/696,359	US9446633
COMPRESSIBLE SEALING ELEMENT		
AND USE THEREOF FOR FILLING THE	15/523,561	US10669391
GAP BETWEEN A STOCK RAIL AND A		
SWITCH RAIL IN A RAILWAY SWITCH		
IMPROVED METHOD OF RECYCLING	PCT/EP2020/072323	
POLYURETHANE MATERIALS	(17/633,043)	
IMPROVED METHOD OF RECYCLING	PCT/EP2019/062625	
POLYURETHAN MATERIALS	(17/054,905)	
INDOLE-BASED COMPOUNDS	PCT/EP2019/056481	
	(16,980,308)	

PATENT REEL: 060467 FRAME: 0808

RECORDED: 07/10/2022